Public Document Pack

Cheshire E;s;&

Council%

Wilmslow Community Governance
Review Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 24th June, 2010
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX

The agenda is divided into two parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 15" and 28" April 2010.

Contact: Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk



5. Wilmslow Community Governance Review - Formulating the Council's Draft
Recommendation (Pages 9 - 22)

To consider a briefing paper on the points which the Council needs to take into consideration
in formulating its draft recommendation.

6. Wilmslow Community Governance Review - First Stage Consultation (Pages 23
- 92)

The period of the Stage 1 consultation ended on 4™ June 2010. Members are asked to take
into account the following feedback received and to consider and determine their
recommendation to the Constitution Committee on 24™ June 2010:

(a) Valid petition requesting a Wilmslow and Handforth Town Council;

(b) Valid petition requesting a Handforth Community Council;

(c) Valid petition requesting a Parish Council for Styal;

(d) Results of the consultation with electors (page 23)

(e) Other representations received (page 29)

(f) Notes of the three public meetings held on 26", 28" and 29" April 2010 (page 79)

7. Next Steps and Arrangements for Stage 2 Consultation (Pages 93 - 96)

To note the project plan in respect of the remainder of the Review process and to agree the
format of the Stage 2 Consultation exercise.

8. Date of Next Meeting

To agree the date of the next meeting.

(There are no Part 2 items)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the
Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 15th April, 2010 at Oakenclough Children's Centre,
Colshaw Drive, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 2PZ
PRESENT

Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman)
Councillor P Whiteley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Barton, R Cartlidge, D Stockton and D Cannon (for Clir Jones)
In attendance

Councillor R Menlove

Officers

Lindsey Parton, Elections and Registration Team Manager

Mike Flynn, Review Team Officer

Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services

Apologies

Councillor S Jones

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared.
17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

Mr Steve Dempsey of the Styal Village Association expressed his strong
support for a parish council for Styal. In this respect, he felt that the use of
the term ‘town council’ for all options for community governance in the
unparished areas of Wilmslow, Handforth and Styal was inappropriate and
potentially misleading and that the appropriate term for use in relation to
Styal was ‘parish’, which reflected the wording used in the Styal petition.

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2010 be approved as
a correct record.



Page 2

19 BRIEFING PAPER - WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE
REVIEW PROGRESS REPORT

Members considered a briefing paper on a number of issues relating to the
Community Governance Review.

(1) Terminology to be used in Documentation and Publicity about the
Review

The Sub-Committee at the last meeting had decided that to avoid
confusion to the public it would prefer to refer to the term “town council” in
all documentation published about the review. The intention was to try to
avoid reference to several different terms, such as “parish council”,
“‘community council” and “town council”.

Members were invited to reconsider their decision on the matter in light of
the actual wording of the three petitions received. All three petitions had
referred generically to the constitution of a new ‘parish’. Each petition then
went on to propose a different title for the body concerned, namely
‘community council’ for Handforth, ‘town council’ for Wilmslow and
Handforth, and ‘parish council’ for Styal.

The legislation relating to Community Governance reviews (Section 87 of
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007)
specified that the principal council must make recommendations as to
what new parish, or parishes (if any) should be constituted; must make
recommendations as to the name of the new parish; must make
recommendations as to whether or not the new parish should have a
parish council; and whether or not the new parish should have one of the
alternative styles.

Under section 245 of the Local Government Act 1972, a parish could be
given the status of a town. “Town” status continued to be available to a
parish. In addition, the 2007 Act offered a further choice of styles:
community, neighbourhood and village. Where a community governan
[...]
ately, there would be three separate ballot papers,
corresponding with the areas covered by the three petitions and asking
those questions appropriate to each area.

The Elections and Registration Manager clarified that the old boundary
between Wilmslow and Handforth, as defined in the Handforth Petition,
would determine which residents would have a vote on the Handforth
proposal.



Page 5

RESOLVED

That three separate ballot papers be produced, one for each of the areas
covered by the three petitions, to include the following questions:

Handforth

1. Do you want a parish council? (yes/no)
2. Tick the option you agree with:
a. | want a single parish council for Handforth, Wilmslow and Styal;
or
b. | want a separate parish council for Handforth.

Styal

1. Do you want a parish council? (yes/no)
2. Tick the option you agree with:
a. | want a single parish council for Handforth, Wilmslow and Styal;
or
b. | want a separate parish council for Styal.

Wilmslow
Do you want a parish council for Wilmslow, Handforth and Styal? (yes/no)
(6) Publicity for the start of the Review

Members considered revised drafts of the notice and press release to be
issued at the end of April which incorporated changes agreed at the
previous meeting.

RESOLVED

That the draft notice and press release be agreed subject to the
amendment of the third paragraph in each case as follows:

replace ‘should by now have received’ with ‘will shortly receive’.
(7) Next Stages

Arrangements would now be made for the printing of the voting papers
and explanatory leaflets, which it was proposed would be dispatched to
electors on 7™ May. The stage 1 consultation period would then take place
from 10" May to 4™ June. Copies of the leaflet would also be printed and
made available for the three public meetings on 26™, 28" and 29™ April. At
the beginning of May, all consultees identified would be contacted and a
copy of the explanatory leaflet sent to them, inviting their views.



Page 6
RESOLVED
That the next stages of the Review be noted.

20 NEXT MEETING

To be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm

Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman)



Page 7

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the
Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee

held on Wednesday, 28th April, 2010 at Handforth Youth and Community

Centre, Old Road, Wilmslow SK9 3AB

PRESENT

Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman)

Councillors G Barton, D Stockton and P Whiteley

21

22

23

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Cartlidge and
S Jones.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared.
WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - VOTING PAPERS

In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972
the Chairman had agreed that by reason of special circumstances this
item be considered as an item of urgent business because of the need to
avoid any delay to the Community Governance Review timetable.

Consideration was given to the form of words on the Wilmslow voting
paper, and to the distribution of the papers within the areas covered by the
Wilmslow and Handforth petitions in the Community Governance Review.

It was reported that the electoral area 8EE1 (Finney Green) had been
included within the geographic area referred to in the Handforth petition
paper. Concern had, however, been expressed as to whether or not this
was the most appropriate arrangement for the residents in that area; the
River Dean provided a more natural boundary line and if that line was
followed the area concerned would fall within the area covered by the
Wilmslow petition.

The Sub Committee was informed that, as the area of concern had been
included in the Handforth petition, it would be advisable for the residents in
that area to receive the Handforth ballot paper. The response to the ballot
would provide the information and evidence which the Sub Committee
would take into account in deciding the boundaries of any Parishes which
might be proposed and the matter could, therefore, be given further
consideration at that time in the light of the responses received.



Page 8

RESOLVED

That

(1) for the purposes of the ballot the Handforth voting paper be sent to
residents included in the Handforth petition area, shaded green on the
map contained in the Community Governance Review leaflet; and

(2) the proposed revised wording of the Wilmslow voting paper, as
circulated with the agenda, be approved, subject to question 2a being

amended to read: “| want a single parish council for Wilmslow,
Handforth and Styal.”

The meeting commenced at 8.30 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm

Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman)



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Wilmslow Community Governance Review

Sub-Committee
Date of Meeting: 24™ June 2010
Report of: Borough Solicitor
Subject/Title: Wilmslow Community Governance Review:

Formulating the Council’s Draft Recommendation

1. Report Summary

1.1 This paper provides Members with an outline of the process to be
followed in conducting this review. It is based on the statutory guidance
in respect of the process for creating a new local council ‘Guidance on
community governance reviews' issued by the Department for
Communities and Local Government and the Electoral Commission.

2. Petitions

On 21% September 2009 the Council received a valid petition which
called for a Community Governance Review and identified the following
recommendations arising from a Review:

1) That a new parish be constituted under Section 87 of the Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

2) That the new parish should have a parish council to be known as
Handforth Community Council.

3) That members of the Council will not be affiliated to any political
party.

4) That the area to which the review is to relate be defined as being
the electoral ward of Handforth as known in 2007.

5) That the Council will not precept the area, only use moneys
granted, delegated, awarded or given for the benefit of the area.

Recommendations (3) and (5) were deemed to be outside the scope of
any recommendations which could be considered by the Council as
part of the review.

A valid petition was also received on 14™ October 2009, calling for a
community governance review and identifying the following
recommendations arising from a Review:

(1) That a new parish be constituted under Section 87 of the Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.



Page 10

(2) That the new parish should have a parish council to be known as
Wilmslow and Handforth Town Council.

(3) That the area to which the review is to relate comprise the Electoral
Wards of Dean Row, Fulshaw, Handforth, Hough, Lacey Green and
Morley & Styal.

The Council agreed to extend the Community Governance Review to
cover the whole of the unparished area of Wilmslow (i.e. the former
Electoral Wards of Dean Row, Fulshaw, Handforth, Hough, Lacey
Green, and Morley and Styal.

On 14" January 2010 the Council received a valid petition which called
for a Community Governance Review and identified the following
recommendations arising from a Review:

(1) That a new parish be constituted under Section 87 of the Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007

(2) That the new parish should have a parish council to be known as
Styal Parish Council

(3) That the area to which the review is to relate to be defined as
shown on the attached map, being a part of the Electoral Wards of
Morley and Styal.

Procedure

Since February 2008 the power to take decisions about matters such
as the creation of parishes and their electoral arrangements has been
devolved from the Secretary of State and the Electoral Commission to
principal Councils such as Cheshire East Council.

Cheshire East Council can, therefore, decide whether to give effect to
the recommendations made arising from the Community Governance
Review, provided it takes the views of local people into account.

In broad terms the process will follow a number of phases outlined

below:

—  Determine viable options for community governance in the area
under review.

—  Draw up a Consultation Plan focused on consulting on those
viable options.

—  Stage 1 Consultation on the options.

—  Evaluation and analysis of responses.

—  Draft recommendation for the Constitution Committee to consider
for recommendation to Council.

—  Draft Proposal advertised

—  Stage 2 Consultation on the Draft Proposal

—  Council decides Outcome of the review.



Page 11

The key element of the Review is the consultation process. The Sub
Committee agreed the list of consultees, method of consultation and
the timing of the consultation process.

The consultation process is central to the Review and must include:

—  Local government electors in the area under review

—  Local businesses, local public and voluntary organisations,
schools, health bodies

—  Residents and community groups

—  Area working arrangements.

The views of the Electoral Commission on any proposed electoral
arrangements must also be sought.

The initial phase of consultation has been based largely on written
representations received in response to public notices and specific
invitations. Three public meetings were held to give members of the
public the opportunity to learn more about the review and to express
their views in a public forum. Tailored voting papers and an explanatory
leaflet were also sent to the electorate of Styal, Wilmslow and
Handforth. The website has also been used to allow people to record
their views.

Criteria when undertaking a Review

The Council now needs to consider the results of the initial phase of

consultation and formulate recommendations ensuring that community

governance within the area under review will be

—  Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that
area

—  Effective and convenient

Key considerations in meeting the criteria include:

—  The impact of community governance arrangements on
community cohesion

—  The size, population and boundaries of a local community or
parish

—  Parishes should reflect distinctive and recognisable communities
of interest with their own sense of identity

—  The degree to which the proposals offer a sense of place and
identity for all residents

—  The ability of the proposed authority’s ability to deliver quality
services economically and efficiently providing users with a
democratic voice

—  The degree to which a parish council would be viable in terms of a
unit of local government providing at least some local services
that are convenient, easy to reach and accessible to local people.



Page 12

Recommendations and Decisions on the Review Outcome

The guidance requires that recommendations must be made with
respect to the following:

a) Whether a new parish or any new parishes should be constituted
b) The name of any new parish

c) Whether or not the new parish should have a parish council (if the
parish has more than 1000 electors, the review must recommend
that the parish should have a parish council)

d) What the electoral arrangements for new parishes which are to
have parish councils should be

These recommendations must have regard to:

—  The need to ensure that community governance reflects the
identities and interests of the community in the area and is
effective and convenient

—  Any other arrangements that have already been made for the
purposes of community representation or engagement

— Any representations received and should be supported by
evidence which demonstrates that the community governance
arrangements would meet the criteria.

The Review may make a recommendation which is different from that
which the petitioners sought. The Review may, for example, conclude
that the proposals were not in the interests of the wider local
community, or may negatively impact on community cohesion either
within the proposed parish or in the wider community. It may, for
example, decide that the arrangements for local area working
represent the best option for fulfilling the criteria.

Electoral Arrangements

The Review must give consideration to the electoral arrangements that
should apply in the event that a parish council is established. In
particular the following must be considered:

a) The ordinary year of election — if a single parish council or multiple
parish councils were established, the first year of election would
be 2011

b) Council size — the number of councillors to be elected to the
parish

c) Parish warding — whether the parish should be divided into wards;
this includes the number and boundaries of such wards; number
of councillors per ward and the names of wards



Page 13

In considering whether to recommend that a parish should or should
not be warded, the council should consider:

. whether the number or distribution of electors would make a
single election of councillors impractical or inconvenient;

. whether it is desirable that any area of the parish should be
separately represented on the council

If the Council decides to recommend wards — in considering the size
and boundaries of the wards and the number of Councillors for the
wards it must have regard to the following factors:

i)  the number of electors for the parish

i) any change in number / distribution of electors likely to occur in
period of 5 years

iii) desirability of fixing boundaries which will remain easily
identifiable

iv) any local ties which will be broken by the fixing of any particular
boundaries

6.1 Council Size

The Local Government Act 1972 Act specifies that each parish council
must have at least 5 members; there is no maximum number. There
are no rules relating to the allocation of those Councillors between
parish wards.

There is a wide variation of council size between parish councils.
Research in 1992 has shown this is influenced by population:

Between 2501 and 10,000 population had 9 to 16 councillors
Between 10,001 and 20,000 population had 13 to 37 cou
[...]
n 11 provisions to
the Community Governance Review process, so that a CGR may make
recommendations for the grouping of any new Parishes which it is
proposed to create in the Review area. Such recommendations are
subsequently brought into effect through the Reorganisation Order.

However, Section 94(2) of the 2007 Act provides that if a proposed
new Parish has 1000 or more Electors, the Community Governance
Review must recommend that the Parish has a Parish Council. This
would apply in terms of the number of electors for Handforth and for
Wilmslow, but not for Styal.

Grouping would only be a relevant issue for this Review if parishes of
less than 1000 electors were created.

It is also worth noting that a Grouped Parish cannot resolve to confer
on itself the status of a Town (Section 245(6) of the LGA 1972).

Paragraph 113 of the statutory Guidance for Community Governance
Reviews says "It would be inappropriate for it [Grouping] to be used to
build artificially large Units under single Parish Councils....." . The



Page 15

Grouping powers are more directed at areas which contain a number of
small Parishes - rather than a large urban area.

Other forms of Community Governance

In conducting the Community Governance Review, the Council must
consider other forms of community governance as alternatives to
establishing parish councils, for example:

Area Committees

Neighbourhood management
Tenant Management Organisations
Area/ community forums
Residents/ Tennants organisations
Community Associations

Ok wON =

The Sub Committee considered a summary of these options at its
meeting held on 19" February 2010, followed by an overview report of
existing arrangements at its meeting held on 23™ March 2010. These
reports are appended for information (appendices A and B).

RECOMMENDATION

In summary, in forming a draft recommendation for the Community
Governance Review, the Sub Committee needs to have regard to all
representations received, and consider and recommend to the
Constitution Committee:

a. Any forms of community governance as alternatives to
establishing parish councils, for example:

Area Committees

Neighbourhood management
Tenant Management Organisations
Area/ community forums
Residents/ Tenants organisations
Community Associations

b. Whether a new parish or any new parishes should be
constituted

c. The name of any new parish or parishes

d. Whether or not the new parish should have a parish council (if
the parish has more than 1000 electors, the review must
recommend that the parish should have a parish council)

e. Whether the parish should have an alternative Style e.g.
Community, Neighbourhood, or Village; or whether the status of
Town Council should be given

f.  What the electoral arrangements for new parishes which are to
have parish councils should be



Page 16

g. The ordinary year of election — if a parish council was
established the first year of election would be 2011

h. Council size — the number of councillors to be elected to the
parish

i. Parish warding — whether the parish should be divided into
wards; this includes the number and boundaries of such wards;
number of councillors per ward and the names of wards.

Officer Contact Details

Name: Lindsey Parton
Designation: Elections and Registration Team Manager
Tel No: 01270 686477

Email: lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 17

APPENDIX A

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW SUB COMMITTEE
Date of meeting: 19 February 2010
Report of: Elections and Registration Team Manager
Title: Briefing Paper — Initial Options Evaluation

1. In conducting this Review, the Council must consider how to respond to
the proposals contained in the three separate petitions. In summary,
the petitions and the proposals that they contain must be assessed in
terms of the following criteria and the key considerations set out in the
guidance:

Criteria

Community governance in the areas must be
— Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in th
[...]
nd No. 1960988
Manchester Airport is a division of Manchester Airport plc.




Page 39

Our links with community groups in Wilmslow and Handforth are not as strong as
those with Styal, and unlike Styal there is not an existing single group that
represents the local community. Should Parish Councils be established for Wilmslow
and Handforth, they would provide a greater community focus and contact point and
be useful to us in developing local relationships. We do however consider that the
establishment of a Parish Council for Wilmslow would not be appropriate. It would
cover too large an area and would replicate much of the community activities that
are covered by the Local Area Partnership. However, the wishes and the comments
of local people would be particularly important in setting new governance
arrangements.

Thank you giving us an opportunity to contribute to the review, and we hope that our
comments and observations are helpful.

A@,WJ (;.—;SL/

Andrew Cornish
MANAGING DIRECTOR



Page 40

Community Governance Review — Wilmslow, Handforth and Styal
Views of the Cheshire Association of Local Councils (ChALC)

Terms of Reference for assessment

Cheshire East Council should assess the petitions and the proposals that
they contain in terms of the following criteria and the key considerations:

Community governance in the areas must be

« Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that area
« Effective and convenient

Main Points to address:-

« The impact of community governance arrangements on
community cohesion

« The size, population and boundaries of a local community or parish

« Parishes should reflect distinctive and recognisable communities
of interest with their own sense of identity

« The degree to which the proposals offer a sense of place and
identity for all residents

« The ability of the proposed authority to deliver quality
services economically and efficiently providing users with a democratic
voice

« The degree to which a p
[...]
ivity

Decision making process

Date of Meeting

Implementation Plan including interim
arrangements

arrangements

Final Decision by SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 15/9/2010 tbhc
Including Approval of reorganisation order and
Implementation Plan
Council Publishes Reorganisation Order
By 20/9/2010
Implementation of any changes in electoral
Thereafter

Key to Officers:-

LP - Lindsey Parton
MF - Mike Flynn

KH - Kirstie Hercules
DT - Diane Todd
V3-9.6.10

JB
JR
MG
JS

Juliet Blackburn
James Rounce
Mike Garritty
Julie Stockton

96 abed



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes of 28th April 2010

	5 Wilmslow Community Governance Review - Formulating the Council's Draft Recommendation
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Wilmslow Community Governance Review - First Stage Consultation
	Summary of voting papers - Appendix A
	Other representations received
	Note of public meeting on 26th April
	Note of public meeting on 28th April
	Note of public meeting on 29th April

	7 Next Steps and Arrangements for Stage 2 Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee 

held on Thursday, 24th June, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 
Councillor P Whiteley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton and S Jones 

 
Officers 

 
Brian Reed, Democratic Services Manager 
Mike Flynn, Review Team Officer 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Cartlidge and D Stockton 
Lindsey Parton, Elections and Registration Team Manager 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 15th and 28th April 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4 WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FORMULATING 
THE COUNCIL'S DRAFT RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a briefing paper based on the statutory 
guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government which set out the process to be followed in conducting the 
Community Governance Review. 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the procedures to be followed in conducting the Community 
Governance Review, based on the statutory guidance issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government, be noted. 
 

5 WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - FIRST STAGE 
CONSULTATION  
 
Members considered the outcome of the Stage 1 consultation which had 
concluded on 4th June. The Sub-Committee now had to determine its 
advice to the Constitution Committee on the formulation of the Council’s 
draft recommendation. The Constitution Committee would be meeting on 
the afternoon of 24th June and would consider the Sub-Committee’s advice 
at that meeting. 
 
In addition to the briefing paper considered earlier in the meeting, 
Members had before them the following: 
 
(a) Valid petition requesting a Wilmslow and Handforth Town Council 
(b) Valid petition requesting a Handforth Community Council 
(c) Valid petition requesting a Parish Council for Styal 
(d) Results of the consultation with electors 
(e) Other representations received 
(f) Notes of three public meetings held on 26th 28th and 29th April 2010  
 
Three ballots had been conducted, one for the area covered by the 
Handforth petition, one for Styal and one for Wilmslow. In each case, the 
voter was asked to indicate whether they wanted a parish council and, if 
so, whether this should be for their area alone or for the whole of the 
unparished area comprising Wilmslow, Handforth and Styal. A clear 
majority of respondents in each area wanted to have a parish council, and 
of those, a clear majority wanted a separate parish council for their area. 
 
In considering the results of the Stage 1 consultation and formulating its 
recommendations, the Sub-Committee had regard to the need to ensure 
that community governance within the area under review would be: 
 

� Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that 
area; and 

� Effective and convenient. 
 
The Sub-Committee also had regard to the historical and traditional 
identities within the area and in this respect felt that Polling District 8EE1, 
which had been included in the Handforth petition, should be included in 
any future parish for Wilmslow, given that the River Dean, which formed 
the northern boundary of the polling district, was the natural geographic, 
as well as historical, boundary between Wilmslow and Handforth. 
Members asked that a map be prepared for the meeting of the Constitution 



Committee, showing the areas of the three proposed parishes but with the 
inclusion of Polling District 8EE1 within the Wilmslow parish. 
 
Members agreed that for the parishes of Handforth and Styal, the election 
of parish councillors should be from the area of the parish as a whole 
whereas Wilmslow, being significantly larger, should be divided into wards. 
The Sub-Committee would need to consider the detailed arrangements 
further at its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) the Constitution Committee be advised 
 
That, pursuant to Section 87 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007; and having regard to the provisions of the 
Department for Communities and Local Government and Electoral 
Commission Guidance, issued in April 2008, for the conduct of Community 
Governance Reviews; and having received three valid petitions  signed by 
the required number of electors calling for the constitution of new parishes 
for the three areas of (1) Handforth; (2) Wilmslow and Handforth; (3) Styal 
which triggered the Community Governance Review process: 

  
1. Having taken into account 
  

a. the petitions; 
 

b. the results of the consultation with the electors in each of the areas 
concerned which show in each case that a majority of those who 
returned their ballot papers were in favour of a new parish council 
for their area; 

 
c. the results of the consultation exercise with stakeholders and the 

representations from other interested persons; 
 

d. the outcomes of the public meetings held in each of the review 
areas; and 

 
e. the information on existing community governance arrangements in 

the areas concerned and the alternative forms of community 
governance which might have been appropriate for the areas in 
question; 

  
2. Council be advised 
  

a. that the interests of effective and convenient local government 
and community identities in these areas would be served by the 
creation of new parishes with a parish council for each of Handforth 
(not including polling district 8EE1 so as to recognise historic and 



traditional boundaries in the area); Wilmslow (including polling 
district 8EE1); and Styal; such parish councils to be called: 
Handforth Parish Council, Wilmslow Parish Council and Styal 
Parish Council respectively, and that Wilmslow Parish Council be 
advised to consider its designation as a Town Council; 

 
b. that in Handforth the election of parish councillors should be 

from the area of the parish as a whole; 
 

c. that in Styal the election of parish councillors should be from the 
area of the parish as a whole; 

 
d. that given the substantial size of the proposed Wilmslow parish 

and in order to reflect longstanding community identities, the parish 
should be divided into  wards for the purposes of election to the 
Parish Council; 

 
e. that the first year of elections to the new parish councils should 

be 2011; and 
 

f. that these proposals form the basis of a second stage of public 
consultations and that the Boundary Commission be informed of 
these proposals; 

  
(2) a further meeting of the Sub-Committee be held on 5th July 2010 at 

10.00 am in Macclesfield to make recommendations to Council in 
relation to: 

  
a. the number of councillors to serve on each of the new parish 

councils; and 
 

b. the ward names and boundaries, and the number of councillors for 
each ward in the Wilmslow parish, bearing in mind the need to 
achieve overall electoral equality (ie. the number of  electors per 
councillor) as far as possible. 

 
6 NEXT STEPS AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  

 
Members considered an updated project plan which set out the remaining 
stages and timetable of the Community Governance Review. The project 
plan would need to be updated further to take into account the Sub-
Committee’s next meeting and a possible special meeting of the 
Constitution Committee to be held before the Council meeting on 22nd 
July. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the project plan be noted and further updated as appropriate.  
 
 



7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
5th July 2010 at 10.00 am in Macclesfield. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am 
 

Councillor J Crockatt (Chairman) 
 

 


